

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

Commonwealth Transportation Board

Aubrey L. Layne, Jr. Chairman 1401 East Broad Street Richmond, Virginia 23219 (804) 786-2701 Fax: (804) 786-2940

Agenda item #13

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

October 15, 2014

MOTION

Made By: Ms. DeTuncq, Seconded By: Mr. Fralin

Action: Motion Carried, Unanimously

Title: Comments on the Albemarle County Official Map

WHEREAS, the County of Albemarle has an official map, adopted pursuant to §§15.2-2233 and 15.2-2234 of the *Code of Virginia*, 1950, as amended, which shows the location of established and proposed public streets within the county; and

WHEREAS, the Albemarle County Planning Commission has proposed amendments to the County of Albemarle's official map for the Route 29 and Hydraulic Road (Route 743) intersection due to the development of Albemarle Place and its associated frontage improvements; and

WHEREAS, §15.2-2237 of the *Code of Virginia*, 1950, as amended, directs local planning commissions to consult with the Commonwealth Transportation Board ("the Board") or its local representative regarding streets under the Board's jurisdiction and, prior to recommendation of the official map to the locality's governing body, the official map shall be submitted to the Board for comment; and

Resolution of the Board Comments on the Albemarle County Official Map October 15, 2014 Page Two

WHEREAS, the Virginia Department of Transportation Culpeper District staff has reviewed the proposed amendments and the County has consulted with the Board's Culpeper District representative regarding the proposed amendments to the County of Albemarle's official map; and

WHEREAS, the Board's Culpeper District representative and the Virginia Department of Transportation Culpeper District staff recommend that the Board make no comment on the proposed amendments;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commonwealth Transportation Board has no comments or recommendations to be forwarded to the locality's governing body relating to the proposed amendments to the Albemarle County official map; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Virginia Department of Transportation is directed to notify the Albemarle County Planning Commission that the Commonwealth Transportation Board makes no comments or recommendations related to the plan.

####